There is a prior year adjustment that relates to the correction of prior period errors which are
detailed below:

Recording of expenses in correct period

FilmTT, a subsidiary, recorded a production expenditure rebate expense of $6M in 2019, but should
have been recorded in 2018. Accordingly, the Group has restated its 2018 financial statements to
account for the error.

FashionTT, a subsidiary recorded rental expenses of $406k in 2019, but should have been
recorded in 2018. Accordingly, the Group has restated its 2018 financial statements to account for
the error.

Recording of taxation

The Company makes all taxation payments for itself and its subsidiaries to the Board of Inland
Revenue and records the full payment in its records.  Accordingly, the Group has restated its 2018
financial statements to account for the taxation payments relating to itself only in its records and
the payment of the taxation on behalf of its subsidiaries as a receivable.

The table below summarizes the effect of the restatements to the consolidated statement of
financial position at September 30, 2018:

Balance
before

restatement
Correction
of errors

Restated
balance

 $  $  $
As at September 30, 2018

Other receivables 6,453,027  65,564  6,518,591
Deferred revenue (2,231,748)  (38,662)  (2,270,410)
Accrued expenses (8,949,683)  (26,902)  (8,976,585)

Trinidad and Tobago Creative Industries Company Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended September 30, 2019

29

17. Restatement (continued)

The table below summarizes the effect of the restatement to the consolidated statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended September 30, 2018:

Balance
before

restatement
Correction
of errors

Restated
balance

 $  $  $
Year ended September 30, 2018

Revenue 12,574,654  6,744,835  19,319,489
Public Sector Investment Programme (6,050,391)  (406,620)  (6,457,011)
Administrative expenses (7,146,775)  (6,285,005)  (13,431,780)
Taxation (136,720)  (53,210)  (189,930)

The table below summarizes the effect of the restatements to the consolidated statement of cash
flows for the year ended September 30, 2018:

Balance
before

restatement
Correction of

errors
Restated
balance

$

$  $

Year ended September 30, 2018

Surplus before taxation 136,720  53,210  189,930
Non-cash items (12,507,306)  (6,744,835)  (19,252,141)
Net cash flow from operating activities (17,920,770)  (65,562)  (17,986,332)
Net cash flow from financing activities 20,479,884  65,562  20,545,446

18. Capital management

The Group has no formal policy in regard to capital management, as the Group is currently financed
through Government subventions.

19. Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to both a financial asset and a financial liability
or equity instrument of another enterprise.  For the purpose of these consolidated financial
statements, financial assets have been determined to include accounts receivable, prepayments
and cash.  Financial liabilities have been determined to include long-term debt, accounts payable
and interest payable.